§ 1 The information contained in Annex VI must also be provided, with the 

customer indication, about the payer or receiver abroad and her link with the customer. 

§ 2 At the customer’s request: 

I - the use of the codes list contained in Annex IV is permitted for transactions of 

up to R$250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand BRL), subject to the agreement of the 
institution that holds the account; 

II - the institution that holds the account must adjust information already provided 

by the customer regarding the transaction. 

§ 3 The holding institutions will provide guidance and technical support, including

[...]

Classification codes to indicate the purpose of foreign exchange operation of up to 
US$50,000.00 (fifty thousand United States dollars) or its equivalent in other currencies, or, 

when required, to indicate the purpose of transaction of interest to third parties in a non-

resident account in BRL of up to R$250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand BRL).  

Type Code 

International travel 32999 

Donation or other unrequited transfer 37994 

Transfer between same natural or legal person accounts 67995 

Purchase or sale of goods 12995 

Purchase or sale of service  

Computing and information service 46002